

NO. A08-1883

State of Minnesota
 In Supreme Court

Imperial Developers, Inc.,

Plaintiff,

vs.

Calhoun Development, LLC,

Defendant,

Regal Custom Homes, Inc., et al.,

Defendants,

Lind Homes, Inc.,

Defendant,

Thompson Plumbing Corp.,

Defendant,

Great Northern I. Inc.,

Defendant,

Southview Design & Construction, Inc.,

Respondent,

BankFirst,

Appellant,

and

The Woodshop of Avon, Inc.,

Additional Defendant,

and

Scherer Bros. Lumber Co., intervening defendant and third party plaintiff,

Respondent,

vs.

Matthew Lind, et al,

Third Party Defendants,

and

Simonson Lumber of Ham Lake, Inc.,

Third Party Plaintiff,

vs.

Contractors Capital Corporation, et al.,

Third Party Defendants.

APPELLANT BANKFIRST'S BRIEF, ADDENDUM AND APPENDIX

The appendix to this brief is not available for online viewing as specified in the *Minnesota Rules of Public Access to the Records of the Judicial Branch*, Rule 8, Subd. 2(e)(2).

LEVANDER, GILLEN & MILLER, P.A.
Ann O'Reilly (#0269815)
David B. Gates (#0386701)
633 South Concord Street, Suite 400
South St. Paul, MN 55075
(651) 451-1831

*Attorneys for Respondent Southview Design &
Construction, Inc.*

ZAPPIA & LeVAHN, LTD.
Thomas M. Zappia (#11974X)
Anne T. Behrendt (#0341046)
Hillwind Office Center
941 Hillwind Road N.E., #301
Fridley, MN 55432
(763) 571-7721

Attorneys for Respondent Scherer Bros. Lumber Co.

Loren Gross, Esq. (#0038118)
Attorney at Law
8609 Lyndale Avenue South, Suite 214
Bloomington, MN 55420
(952) 881-8636

Attorney for Imperial Developers, Inc.

BASSFORD & HANVIK, P.A.
James T. Hanvik, Esq. (#0158963)
4725 Excelsior Boulevard, Suite 402
St. Louis Park, MN 55416
(952) 285-1811

Attorney for Thompson Plumbing Corp.

MINNESOTA BANKERS ASSOCIATION
Teresa E. Rice (#0270209)
General Counsel
9521 West 78th Street
Eden Prairie, MN 55344

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Minnesota Bankers Association*

MORRISON FENSKE & SUND, P.A.
Brian M. Sund (#198213)
Ryan R. Dreyer (#332252)
Kathleen M. Ghreichi (#023834X)
5125 County Road 101, Suite 102
Minnetonka, MN 55345
(952) 975-0050

Attorneys for Appellant BankFirst

GLASSMAN LAW FIRM
Richard A. Glassman (#0146274)
701 Fourth Avenue South, Suite 500
Minneapolis, MN 55415
(612) 337-9559

Attorney for Calhoun Development, LLC

R. Glenn Nord, Esq. (#0079625)
Attorney at Law
20686 Holyoke Avenue
P.O. Box 427
Lakeville, MN 55044
(952) 469-4948

Attorney for Great Northern I. Inc.

WILLENBRING DAHL WOCKEN &
ZIMMERMAN, PLLC
Mark McKeon, Esq. (#0155615)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vi

LEGAL ISSUES PRESENTED.....1

 I. IS A MORTGAGE ON TORRENS PROPERTY “OF RECORD” FOR PRIORITY PURPOSES WITHIN THE MEANING OF MINN. STAT. § 514.05, SUBD. 1, WHEN IT IS FILED WITH THE COUNTY REGISTRAR OF TITLES OR ONLY AFTER IT IS SUBSEQUENTLY MEMORIALIZED ON THE CERTIFICATE OF TITLE?..... 1

 II. DID THE COURT OF APPEALS ERR IN DECLINING TO CONSIDER WHETHER THE MECHANICS’ LIENS WERE INVALIDATED IN THEIR ENTIRETY BY THE LIEN CLAIMANTS’ FAILURE TO DELIVER PRE-LIEN NOTICE ON THE RECORD OWNER LISTED ON THE CERTIFICATE OF TITLE IN EFFECT AT THE COMMENCEMENT OF THE IMPROVEMENTS?2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....5

ARGUMENT.....9

 I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....9

 II. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY CONCLUDED THAT BANKFIRST’S MORTGAGE IS PRIOR AND SUPERIOR TO RESPONDENTS’ MECHANICS’ LIENS.9

 A. The Torrens Act Facilitates the Transfer of Ownership Interests.9

 B. Minn. Stat. § 514.05, Subd. 1 – Not the Torrens Act – Governs Lien Priority and Ensures the Priority of a Torrens Mortgage Filed Prior to First Visible Improvements.10

 C. The Same Statutory Framework Applies for Resolving Priority Disputes Regardless of Whether Torrens or Abstract Property Is At Issue.13

 1. Pursuant to Minnesota’s Recording Act, *Any* Mortgage’s Priority Date Is Determined by Its Date of Filing With the County Recorder or Registrar.13

 2. Minn. Stat. § 514.05, Subd. 1 Does Not Distinguish Between Abstract and Torrens Property.....14

 3. The *Ocwen* Decision Explicitly Holds that Priority between Competing Torrens Mortgages Is Determined by Document Number and Time-Stamp Noted on the Mortgages at Filing – Not by Reference to the Certificate of Title.15

 4. Certificates of Title Do Not Show Time of Memorialization.17

D. In Concluding that BankFirst’s Mortgage was Not “Of Record” Until Memorialized on the Certificate of Title, the Minnesota Court of Appeals Misconstrued both the Plain Language and Purpose of Minn. Stat. § 508.55.	19
1. Practical and Plain Meaning of Section 508.55 Does Not Require Memorialization to Register a Mortgage.	20
2. Statutory Construction	22
3. Caselaw	23
E. BankFirst’s Registration of Its Mortgage Was Not “Defective.”	25
F. The Known Gap between a Mortgage’s Registration and Its Subsequent Memorialization on the Certificate of Title Is Precisely Why “Registration” Does Not Include Memorialization.	27
G. The Court of Appeals’ Ruling is Unworkable and Will Have a Chilling Effect on Construction Lending.	28
H. The Court of Appeals’ Ruling Contravenes the Purpose of Section 514.05, Subdivision 1.	30
I. The Court of Appeals Ruling Contravenes Notions of Justice and Equity Recognized in <i>Collier</i>.	31
J. The Court of Appeals’ Reference to State’s General Fund As a Remedy for Any Inequities Is Inappropriate.	32
III. <u>ALTERNATIVELY, RESPONDENTS’ FAILURE TO DELIVER PRE-LIEN NOTICE ON CALHOUN – THE OWNER OF RECORD LISTED ON THE CERTIFICATE OF TITLE – INVALIDATES THEIR COORDINATE LIENS.</u>	33
A. The Court of Appeals Erred in Declining to Consider BankFirst’s Pre-Lien Notice Argument.	35
B. Pre-Lien Notice Is Not a Mere Technicality.	36
C. BankFirst Never Argued that Respondents Had “Actual Notice” of Their Lien.	38
<u>CONCLUSION</u>	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Am. Family Ins. Group v. Schroedl</i> , 616 N.W.2d 273 (Minn. 2002).....	17, 23
<i>Armstrong v. Lally</i> , 209 Minn. 373, 296 N.W. 405 (1941).....	14
<i>C.S. McCrossan, Inc. v. Builders Fin. Co.</i> , 304 Minn. 528, 232 N.W.2d 15 (1975)	1, 18, 19, 22, 23, 25, 29, 32
<i>Carlson-Grefe Constr., Inc. v. Rosemount Condo. Group P’ship</i> , 474 N.W.2d 405 (Minn. App. 1991).....	11, 31
<i>Dunham Assocs., Inc. v. Group Invs. Inc.</i> , 301 Minn. 108, 223 N.W.2d 376 (1974).....	36
<i>Finnegan v. Gunn</i> , 207 Minn. 480, 292 N.W.22 (1940).....	31
<i>Hersh Props., LLC v. McDonald’s Corp.</i> , 588 N.W.2d 728 (Minn. 1999)	9, 10, 21
<i>Home Lumber Co. v. Kopfmann Homes, Inc.</i> , 535 N.W.2d 302 (Minn. 1995)	1, 13, 14, 19, 28
<i>Horgan v. Sargent</i> , 182 Minn. 100, 233 N.W. 866 (1930)	17, 33
<i>ILHC of Eagan, LLC v. County of Dakota</i> , 693 N.W.2d 412 (Minn. 2005).....	23
<i>Imperial Developers, Inc. v. Calhoun Dev., LLC</i> , 775 N.W.2d 895 (Minn. App. 2009)	12, 17-19, 21, 22, 25, 27-29, 32, 33, 35, 38, 39
<i>In re Collier</i> , 726 N.W.2d 799 (Minn. 2007).....	10, 31
<i>In re Juran</i> , 178 Minn. 55, 226 N.W. 201 (1929).....	9
<i>In re Livingood</i> , 594 N.W.2d 889 (Minn. 1999).....	2, 36
<i>In re Ocwen Fin. Servs. Inc.</i> , 649 N.W.2d 854 (Minn. App. 2002)	1, 15, 16, 19, 20, 23-25, 27
<i>Kloster-Madsen, Inc. v. Tafi’s, Inc.</i> , 303 Minn. 59, 226 N.W.2d 603 (1975).....	28
<i>Kunza v. St. Mary’s Reg’l Health Ctr.</i> , 747 N.W.2d 586 (Minn. App. 2008).....	35
<i>Landers-Morrison-Christenson Co. v. Ambassador Holding Co.</i> , 171 Minn. 445, 214 N.W. 503 (1927)	11, 30

Merle’s Constr. Co. v. Berg, 442 N.W.2d 300 (Minn. 1989)2, 37

Myers Through Myers v. Price, 463 N.W.2d 773 (Minn. App. 1990).....34

Ripley v. Piehl, 700 N.W.2d 540 (Minn. App. 2005)13

Ryan v. ITT Life Ins. Corp., 450 N.W.2d 126 (Minn. 1990).....9

Reuben E. Johnson Co. v. Phelps, 279 Minn. 107, 156 N.W.2d 247 (1968).....11, 30

Singelman v. St. Francis Med. Ctr., 777 N.W.2d 540 (Minn. App. 2010)2, 35

Star Centers, Inc. v. Faegre & Benson, L.L.P., 644 N.W.2d 72 (Minn. 2002).....9

State ex rel. Hatch v. Employers Ins. of Wausau, 644 N.W.2d 820 (Minn. App. 2002) ..24

Thiele v. Stich, 425 N.W.2d 580 (Minn. 1988).....2, 35

U.S. v. Ryan, 124 F. Supp. 1 (D. Minn. 1954) 9, 24-26

EXTRAJURISDICTION CASES:

Waynick v. Chicago’s Last Dep’t Store, 269 F.2d 322 (7th Cir. 1959)28

STATUTES:

Minn. Stat. § 386.311, 15, 30

Minn. Stat. § 507.34.....1, 13, 14, 19, 30

Minn. Stat. § 508.2510

Minn. Stat. § 508.3816, 27

Minn. Stat. § 508.48.....1, 10, 13, 14, 30

Minn. Stat. § 508.4926

Minn. Stat. § 508.526, 10

Minn. Stat. § 508.54.....10, 20, 24

Minn. Stat. § 508.55..... 1, 12, 16, 19-26, 30, 40

Minn. Stat. § 508.58.....16

Minn. Stat. § 508.76	32-33
Minn. Stat. § 514.05	1, 10-14, 19, 24-26, 30, 31, 38-40
Minn. Stat. § 514.08	6, 26
Minn. Stat. § 514.011	2, 34, 36, 37, 40
Minn. Stat. § 645.16	17, 23
Minn. Stat. § 645.17(1)	15, 23

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Steven J. Kirsch, <i>Methods of Practice</i> , 6A Minn. Prac. § 46.53 (3d ed. 1990)	15
Steven J. Kirsch, <i>Methods of Practice</i> , 6A Minn. Prac. § 48.3.9 (3d ed. 1990)	28

LEGAL ISSUES PRESENTED

I. Is a Mortgage on Torrens Property “Of Record” for Priority Purposes Within the Meaning of Minn. Stat. § 514.05, Subd. 1, When It Is Filed With the County Registrar of Titles or Only After It Is Subsequently Memorialized on the Certificate of Title?
